

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-08-11-2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFE CITY APPROVING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR VARIOUS CITY SERVICES TO BE APPLIED DURING FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND THEREAFTER UNTIL A SUBSEQUENT FEE SCHEDULE SHALL BE APPROVED.

WHEREAS, the City of Wolfe City adopts and approves fees for services reasonably calculated to reimburse the costs of providing services within the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wolfe City has deemed it in the best interest of the city and its citizens to assure that the applicants for various services bear the cost related to same;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFE CITY THAT:

SECTION 1. The attached schedule of city fees of the City of Wolfe City is hereby adopted and approved from the date of adoption of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. It is hereby ordered that this ordinance be published in accordance with the law.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective on the date of its final passage and adoption.

IT IS SO ORDAINED

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 11th day of August 2025.



Sharion Scott, Mayor



Nancy Sanders, City Secretary

City of Wolfe City Fee Schedule Oct-2025

Any due dates or deadlines that fall on a Holiday or Weekend will be due by 5pm the next business day.
This fee schedule represents fees that CAN be charged not always will they be.

<input type="checkbox"/>	Deposit for New Service	\$200.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Meter Connection / Reading <i>(for any reason)</i>	\$35.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	New Account Application	\$65.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Late fee Bill amount _____ plus 10% = _____	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Applied on the 16th of month. Payments received before 8:00am on the 16th will not be subject to late fees • Applied only to current past due amounts. Approved installment plans are not subject to late fees 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Disconnect <i>(customer requested for any reason)</i>	\$35.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee is waived if a customer cut off valve is present 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Non-Payment <i>(when not paid by the 25th of each month)</i>	\$70.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee will be waived if extension filed / installment plan approved 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Non-Payment -2 nd Consecutive Month	\$305.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A new deposit will be required before reconnecting service • \$200.00 Deposit + \$70.00 Non-Payment 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Non-Payment - All Consecutive Months following the 2 nd Consecutive	\$305.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A new deposit will be required before reconnect • \$200.00 Deposit + 70.00 Non- Payment =70.00 Consecutive Non-Payment + Reconnect \$35.00 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	After Hour Reconnect	\$200.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • following Non-Payment Disconnect • must show technician proof of payment 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Returned Check	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • after second consecutive occurrence we will no longer accept a check) 	\$40.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Service Call <i>applicable when repeated service calls for the same location are not a city issue</i>	\$50.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	After Hour Service Call	\$65.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • hourly charge with a 2-hour minimum, unless city is responsible. One free/calendar year 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Deposit Transfer	\$100.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Transfer of a customer's deposit from one resident to another. Accounts must be paid in full • Required Documents: Existing Customer Disconnect Request form, new customer application & documentation 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Meter Test	\$250.00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Applicable when a meter returns with passing rate • 140.00 Fee + fees accrued during testing procedure = _____ 	
<input type="checkbox"/>	Meter Tampering <i>(fee + damages)</i>	\$750.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Meter Box Replacement <i>(fee + damages)</i>	\$250.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Landlord Transfer <i>(when a tenant moves out and the landlord needs the account active in their name)</i>	\$50.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Replace Cleanout Cap	\$50.00
<input type="checkbox"/>	Water Meter	Market Value

Water Tap Fees

<input type="checkbox"/> ¾" Standard \$2600.00	<input type="checkbox"/> 1" \$4000.00	<input type="checkbox"/> 1½" \$4800.00	<input type="checkbox"/> 2" Standard \$5000.00
<input type="checkbox"/> Road Bore \$3500.00 (minimum) up to market value			
Notes:			

Sewer Taps

<input type="checkbox"/> 4" \$3000.00	<input type="checkbox"/> 6" \$4000.00
<input type="checkbox"/> Road Bore \$3500.00 (minimum) up to market value	
Notes:	